O
S
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 29 MARCH 2019

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street,
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Cank, Shelton and Thomas

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(U Seecdn

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Aqil Sarang / Edmund Brown
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354 / 5591 / 3833
email: angie.smith@leicester.qov.uk / aqil.sarang@leicester.qov.uk / Edmund.Brown@leicester.qgov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.Brown@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming 
[...]
:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Edmund.brown@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee meeting held on 1st
March 2019 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a
correct record.

5. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING Appendix B
PREMISES LICENCE: AU, 35 ST NICHOLAS PLACE,
LEICESTER, LE1 4LD

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on the application for a review of an existing premises licence for AU, 35 St
Nicholas Place, Leicester, LE1 4LD.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Suppot on 0116
454 6354.

(Wards affected: Castle)

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




O Appendix A

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2019 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Unsworth

* % % * * * * %

62. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Clir Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
65. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19t January 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

66. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE:
BOMBAY NIGHT DANCE BAR, 32 BELGRAVE ROAD, LEICESTER, LE4
5AS

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the Sub-Committee to determine an application for a review of an
existing premises licence for Bombay Night Dance Bar, 32 Belgrave Road,
Leicester, LE4 5AS.

The Sub-Committee noted that representations had been received which
necessitated that the application for a review of an existing premises licence
had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.



Mr Vijay Chabra was present with a legal representative. Mr David Braithwaite
and PC Martin Rawlins were present for Leicestershire Police. The Chief
Licensing Officer, Licensing Team Manager and Legal Representative to the
Sub Committee were also present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present.

It was noted that the Police had produced additional information. The Sub-
Committee therefore had to make a decision to accept or reject the additional
information, or to adjourn the meeting to allow all parties to view the additional
information.

Mr Braithwaite informed the meeting that the additional information available
had been requested by the legal representative for the applicant. The request
was directed via the Freedom of Information department, who had provided the
information to Mr Braithwaite at 4.30pm on Thursday 28 February 2019. Mr
Braithwaite added the case for the Police relied on all occurrences outlined in
the information and they wanted to submit the document as additional
information.

The legal representative on behalf of the licensee said the incident reports
should have been submitted with the application for the review on 4 January
2019, along with relevant CCTV footage. She added that incident reports were
fundamental and allowed the licence holder to present evidence on the back of
the information presented by the Police, and that it would not be possible to go
through the document thoroughly before the meeting. It was argued that the
Committee should not allow the Police to rely on the additional information as
this would put the premises licence holder at a significant disadvantage and
thereby infringe Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the right to a fair trial.

The legal representative for the applicant also stated the CCTV footage should
not be viewed at the meeting as there had been no opportunity for the applicant
or legal representative to view the footage and be able to respond.

Members received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
who advised them of the options available to them in making a decision and the
relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account
when making their decision on whether to accept or reject the additional
information or adjourn the meeting. It was further suggested the Police needed
to clarify the nature of the application.

Mr Braithwaite reiterated the Police needed to serve the information as it
provided background information to the original representation, including crime
numbers and incidents, and the documentation further evidenced the case of
what had been happening in the area and at the premises.

The legal representative on behalf of the licensee requested the meeting
continue and not be adjourned.



67.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.

The applicant Mr Chabra and his legal representative, Mr Braithwaite, PC
Rawlins, the Chief Licensing Officer, Licensing Team Manager and Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee then withdrew from the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then considered the additional points before reaching a
decision. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was recalled to the meeting
to advise Members on the wording of their decision.

The applicant Mr Chabra and his legal representative, Mr Braithwaite, PC
Rawlins, the Chief Licensing Officer, and Licensing Team Manager then
returned to the meeting.

Those present were informed the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was
recalled to advise Members on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the Licensing Hearing Sub-meeting be adjourned to the 20t
March, 9.30am.

REASON FOR THE DECISION.

Members believed that it was appropriate for the additional information from the
Police to be introduced to provide a fair hearing.

The Sub-Committee considered what had been said by both parties, and
believed it was right the Police be allowed to rely on the information as it
supported the representations already made, and they believed it was right and
proper for Mr Chabra and his legal representative to have the opportunity to go
through the information and be allowed to respond to the Police.

The Sub-Committee added it was important for Mr Chabra and his legal
representative to have the opportunity to view the CCTV footage and respond
to it, and that any technical difficulties be ironed out immediately following the
meeting today.

The case was adjourned to 20t March at 9.30am.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: KRITIKA PAN CENTRE,
103 UPPINGHAM ROAD, LEICESTER, LES5 3TB

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
that required the Sub-Committee to determine an application for a new
premises licence for Kritika Pan Centre, 103 Uppingham Road, Leicester, LE5
3TB.



Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by the
Sub-Committee.

The applicant, Mrs Hansha Samiji was present with her accountant Mr Vijay
Thanki, attending as interpreter for Mrs Samiji. The Chief Licensing Officer,
Licensing Team Manager and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also
present. The person who had submitted a representation was not present.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to
those present. It was established that the report had been translated to the
applicant.

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined details of the
application. It was noted that a representation had been received from a local
resident on 22" January 2019 which related to the licensing objectives of the
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. The local resident was
concerned there was already an issue of street drinking and anti-social
behaviour in the area and granting the licence might increase those issues. It
was further noted during presentation of the report that Section M of the
application for the premises licence on how the applicant would promote the
licensing objectives had not been completed.

Members asked if Mrs Samiji had a personal licence, which was confirmed, and
the process for obtaining a personal licence was outlined.

There were no questions from the applicant on the report.

Mrs Samiji through her interpreter outlined the reasons for the application and
answered questions from Members and the Chief Licensing Officer.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
any final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in make a decision. The Sub-Committee was also advised of
the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into account
when making their decision.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present.

The applicant Mrs Samiji and interpreter Mr Thanki, the Chief Licensing Officer,
Licensing Team Manager and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee then
withdrew from the meeting.



68.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was recalled to the meeting to advise
Members on the wording of their decision.

The applicant Mrs Samiji and interpreter Mr Thanki, the Chief Licensing Officer
and Licensing Team Manager then returned to the meeting.

Those present were informed the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was
recalled to advise Members on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a new premises licence for Kritika Pan
Centre, 103 Uppingham Road, Leicester, LES 3TB, be
REFUSED.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

The Sub-Committee said that as a result of what they had heard, they were
satisfied that the representation from a local resident engaged two of the four
licensing objectives. The applicant had failed to satisfy the Sub-Committee that
she understood what was required to promote the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee added that the operating schedule relating to the four
licensing objectives had been left blank and on questioning the applicant they
had reached the view that she did not understand what was required of a
licence holder. Having considered everything the Sub-Committee concluded
that the applicant did not have the necessary skills or competency to promote
the licensing objectives.

The applicant was advised she could appeal the decision to the Magistrates
Court within 21 days.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no further items of urgent business, the meeting closed at
12.35pm.






‘ O ’ WARDS AFFECTED
c ) Castle

Appendix B

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 29 March 2019

Application for a review of an existing premises licence
AU, 35 St Nicholas Place, Leicester, LE1 4LD

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1.

1.1.

2.1.

2.2

3.1

Purpose of Report

This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

Determination to be made

Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to
o Reject the review application

Modify the conditions of the licence

Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

Remove the designated premises supervisor

Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

Revoke the licence

Where Members take the decision to reject the review application, they are permitted to
issue an informal warning to the licence holder and / or recommend improvement within a
particular period of time.

Summary

This report outlines an application for a review of an existing premises licence for AU and
summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the
relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Policy.



5.1.

5.2.

Location Plan

Multistorey
Car Park

Existing Licence

The existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

1
Highcross Lane

St Peters Square
ET

The activities and hours permitted by the existing licence are as follows:

Licensable activity

Current Hours

Play

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Films

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Indoor Sporting Events

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Boxing or Wrestling

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Live Music

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Recorded Music

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Performances of Dance

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Late night refreshment

Monday — Sunday 23.00 — 05.00

Supply of Alcohol

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00

Opening hours

Monday — Sunday 08.00 — 05.00




6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

9.1

Review application

An application was received on 18t February 2019 from Leicestershire Police for a review
of the existing premises licence for AU. The application was made on the grounds of the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. A
copy of the application is attached at Appendix B.

Leicestershire Police are concerned that have been a number of incidents of crime and
disorder at the premises. They have identified incidents of bad management practices,
failures and delays in assisting the police with criminal investigations, and failures to
report criminal activity and incidents of disorder being committed both by door staff
employed at the premises and suspected members of stafffmanagement. These incidents
are also combined with excessive force being used.

Representations
There have been no representations received in relation to this application.
Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

In arriving at its decision on the review application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Statutory Guidance
Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 The licensing objectives

1.15 General principles

1.16 Each application on its own merits

21-26 Crime and disorder

2.7-214 Public safety

215-2.21 Public nuisance

3.12-3.20 Late night refreshment

8.41 —8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.11-9.12 Role of responsible authorities

9.31 —9.41 Hearings

9.42-9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.10 Proportionality

10.25 — 10.66 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

11.1-11.29 Reviews

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing hours




10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading

2 Fundamental Principles

5 Licensing Hours

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

8 Public Safety

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance

12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts

Points for Clarification

The licence holder and the applicant for review have been asked to clarify certain points at
the hearing, as follows:

By the premises licence holder

1. Whether the premises licence holder considers that the concerns outlined in the review
application are valid, and if not why not?

2. In the light of the review application, does the applicant wish to propose any additional
steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives?

By the applicant for review

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the review application they
have made?

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives?

Other Implications

OTHERIMPLICATIONS | YES/ | g information
Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder Yes | Parag. 6 — the review application was made

on the grounds of the prevention of crime
and disorder

Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low Income No
Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities Impact No

10



13.

14.

141

15.

Background Papers — Local Government Act 1972

None.

Consultations

The Licensing Authority has fulfilled its obligations under the Licensing Act 2003 by

preparing a notice which has been:
e Displayed at the premises

e Published on our website, and

e Displayed in Customer Services (91 Granby Street)

for 28 days.

Report Author

Amy Day

Licensing Officer

0116 454 3054
Amy.day@Ileicester.gov.uk

APPENDIX CONTENT
A Existing licence
B Application for review

11







Appendix A

Ve

Licensing Act 2003
\Premises Licence

LEIPRM1682

Leicester
City Council

Local Services & Enforcement
Leic
[...]
 of section 4 of that Act.
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

The licensee will ensure that CCTV is installed following advice from the Leicestershire Constabulary Crime Reduction Officer and maintained in
accordance with the Information Commissioners CCTV Code of Practice

The licence holder will ensure a "Challenge 21" policy requiring the production of “proof of age” for any sale that takes place where there is any
suspicion that the customer is under 21. Such proof may include a pass conforming to the PASS accreditation system, photo driving licence, student
cards and passports.

The licence holder will ensure that double glazed windows on the front elevation will be kept closed after 23.00 hours daily or at any time live amplified
music is being played.

The licence holder will ensure that a refusals register will be kept and maintained at the premises and made available on request by the relevant
authority

The licence holder will ensure that no person under 18 years of age will be allowed on the premises when licensable activities takes place unless
agreed by the licensing authority or the police.

The Licence is subject to Leicester City Council’s Standard Conditions for Places of Public Entertainment, published on the Licensing
Authority’s website www.leicester.qov.uk/licensing <http://www.leicester.qov.uk/licensing>

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None.

Printed by LalPac on 12 Mar 2019 at 16:42 |||"|| ||| ||||""I"""Hﬂw"l““"" ||| ||| LEIPRM1682/109904  Page 4 of 6



4 e o b 5 e

B e o e e ety o B
T et LR e Are s £ S v st
[ i
e i e e, i e, B A
VITTTIT RS e et e Ve
-

e e i

R T o o b
T

Il?
{
i f‘;gfis
REH

i

1

i

1

t

{ris

3

i 4
4 }'g; H

1

|

}

i
i
'-!!itz

ORI
IR
igih

H
ta{!‘

i
|

i b
Ei

i
i
k
|

H
1}2{
i
i
i

|
i

T
1
i
{

LT il R et vme e

T L e
A T a

[ i

FisEw | weed

[ L T
L ST A S

17



-

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Summary

LEIPRM1682

Local Services & Enfor
[...]
d a short distance away
on Highcross Street and High Street.

Due to the premises location, it has a high night time economy footfall. The premises
experiences a greater number of incidents of crime and disorder. As a result of this
the premises requires strong management in order to ensure that the fundamental
principles of the licensing objectives are upheld.

Due to the volume of incidents of crime and disorder at the premises, Leicestershire
Police have identified a number of incidents of bad management practices, failures to
assist the police with criminal investigations, delays in assisting the police with
criminal investigations, failure to report criminal activity and incidents of disorder

3

23




being committed both by door staff employed by the premises and suspected
members of stafffmanagement. These incidents of disorder are also combined with
excessive use of force being used.

In relation to CCTV, PC2093 Pritchard has personally observed an external CCTV
camera directly above the entrance to the premises. The position of the camera
would capture facial images of those person(s), both entering, queuing and leaving
the premises. The camera would also capture the actions of the door staff / staff. As
result of a number of criminal investigations, PC2093 Pritchard has noticed that this
camera footage has never been be supplied to the best of his knowledge.

PC2093 Pritchard would state that in his capacity as the City Centre Licensing Officer
for Leicestershire Police, that the entrance to any licensed premises is always the
“flash point". The fact that the footage from this CCTV camera if it is working is never
supplied to Police suggests that the premises does not take its licensing
responsibilities to prevent crime and disorder seriously.

The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is listed as Craig Harris on the premises
licence. PC2093 Pritchard through his role as Licensing Officer is not aware of
anyone who has actually spoken to or encountered H

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 29 MARCH 2019 at 9:30 am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton

* * *   * *   * * *
76. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was appointed as Chair for the meeting.

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to disclose pecuniary or other interests they may have in 
the business on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest made.

79. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous Licensing (Hearings) Sub-
Committee meeting held on 1st March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

80. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 
AU, 35 ST NICHOLAS PLACE, LEICESTER, LE1 4LD

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
that required the Sub-Committee to determine an application for the review of 
an existing premises licence for AU, 35 St Nicholas Place, Leicester, LE1 4LD.

The Sub-Committee noted that an application for the review of the existing 



premises licence had been received which necessitated that the application 
had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Shane Whitfield the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) was present and 
accompanied by Mr Danny Jarram Wolodymyr Nyszczota (Manager), a Legal 
Representative, and Independent Licensing Consultant. Mr Nigel Rixon 
(Licensing Manager, Leicestershire Police), PC Jeff Pritchard (Licensing Officer 
for Leicester City Centre), Licensing Team Manager, Licensing Enforcement 
Team Manager, and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.

Also in attendance was a reporter from the Leicester Mercury.

Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that an 
application for the review of an existing premises licence had been received 
from Leicestershire Police on 1st February 2019 which was made on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the 
prevention of public nuisance. Leicestershire Police were concerned that there 
had been a number of incidents of crime and disorder at the premises, they 
had identified incidents of bad management practices, failures and delays in 
assisting the police with criminal investigations, and failures to report criminal 
activity and incidents of disorder being committed by both door staff employed 
at the premises.

Representatives from Leicestershire Police were given the opportunity to 
outline the reasons for their representation and responded to questions from 
the Sub-Committee. 

Mr Shane Whitfield and his legal representative were then given the 
opportunity to respond to the application for the review of the premises licence 
and answered questions from the Sub-Committee and the Police.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
final comments.

Prior to the Sub-Committee considering the application, the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee advised them of the options available to them in making a 
decision, and the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be 
taken into account when making the decision.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present.

The Licensing Team Manager, Licensing Enforcement Team Manager, Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee, Mr Whitfield and his legal representative, Mr 
Nyszczota, Independent Licensing Consultant, Mr Rixon, PC Pritchard and 



reporter from the Leicester Mercury then withdrew from the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was then recalled to the hearing to 
give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Licensing Enforcement Team Manager, Mr 
Whitfield and his legal representative, Mr Nyszczota, Independent Licensing 
Consultant, Mr Rixon, PC Pritchard and reporter from the Leicester Mercury 
then returned to the meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
That the premises licence for AU, 35 St Nicholas Place, 
Leicester, LE1 4LD be modified in accordance with the agreed 
revised operating schedule put forward to the committee by 
Premise Licence Holder Mr Shane Whitfield and Leicestershire 
Police SUBJECT to an amendment to Condition 1 and SUBJECT 
to retaining a condition i[set out below] contained in the current 
Annex 2 of the Premises Licence 

REASON FOR THE DECISION

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the Committee report, all representations made by Leicestershire 
Police in support of the application for the review, representations made on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, and legal advice given to them during 
the hearing.

The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the application on its own merits and 
in accordance with the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Police and 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed revision to the operating schedule for AU 
and the conditions agreed between the Premises Licence Holder and the 
Police with a slight amendment to condition one, and advised the Premises 
Licence Holder to uphold the licensing objectives.

REVISED OPERATING SCHEDULE FOR AU

The premises to reduce it terminal opening hour to 04:00am and will have a 
last entry condition to the premises of 03:00am (save for smokers using the 
smoking area). The terminal hour of all licensable activity will also be reduced 
to 04:00am, save for the sale of alcohol by retail which will be reduced to 
03:30am.



PROPOSED AND AGREED CONDITIONS FOR AU

The Licensee, Mr Shane Whitfield and Leicestershire Constabulary invite 
the Committee to replace the conditions under the heading “Annex 2 - 
Conditions consistent with operating schedule” and to impose the 
following conditions:

1. A tamper proof High Definition coloured CCTV system shall be in use at the 
premises at all times when the venue is operating. This CCTV system shall 
be used and maintained in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions 
situated in accordance with instruction from the Police. 

2. CCTV images shall be retained for a period of at least 28 days and those 
images shall be made available upon reasonable request by an officer of a 
responsible authority or employee in accordance with data protection law, 
or within at least 48 hours of such a request. At least one member of staff 
must be present at the premises whilst it is open to the public who is trained 
to operate the CCTV system so it can be viewed. 

3. Best endeavours will be used to prevent patrons taking glasses and bottles 
out of the premises. Door staff shall be instructed to remove any glasses 
and bottles from persons leaving the venue. 

4. A proof of age scheme such as Challenge 25 will be operated at the 
premises where the only forms of acceptable identification are photographic 
identification cards such as a driving licence, passport or PASS card.

5. No child under the age of 18 will be allowed within the premises when 
licensable activity is taking place. 

6. A risk-assessed number of SIA registered door staff, subject to a minimum 
of two from 22:00 and four from midnight on a Friday/Saturday and bank 
Holidays, shall be on duty until 15 minutes after the venue has closed. A 
minimum of 1 SIA will carry out these duties operating a body warn camera. 
All SIA registered door staff shall at all times wear their SIA badge 
externally on their person. The SIA registered door staff shall be clearly 
identifiable at all times. 

7. A door staff log shall be kept and maintained at the premises, including the 
full name and SIA badge number of all door staff on duty, detailing their 
start and finish time. This shall be made available to an Officer of a 
Responsible Authority upon reasonable request. 

8. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol and refusal of entry 
to the premises. The log shall include the date and time of the refusal and 
the name of the member of staff who refused the sale/entry.  A copy of the 
log or shall be made available to an Officer of a Responsible Authority upon 
request. It shall be maintained in a clear and legible format, and retained at 
the premises for at least 6 months. 

9. There shall be licensing training provided to staff including challenge 25 



training on an annual basis, records of which will be provided to a 
responsible office or employee of a responsible authority upon reasonable 
request. 

10.The licence holder will ensure that double glazed windows on the front 
elevation will be kept closed after 23:00 hours daily or at any time live 
amplified music is being played. 

11.At least one other member of staff, other than the DPS, shall hold a 
personal licence and deputise for the DPS when they are not at the 
premises. 

12.The DPS shall attend any local meetings, such as ‘Citywatch’ on behalf of 
the premises. 

13.The premises shall provide details of promotional events taking place at the 
premises at least 6 weeks in advance of the event to the Licensing 
Department at Leicestershire Police. A request shall be made to 
Leicestershire police to provide the PLH with use of their knife arch, and this 
will be responded to by Leicestershire Police on a risk based analysis. The 
PLH will consider the use of search wands on a risk assessed based for 
these events. 

14.There are to be no external promoters used at the premises. 

15.The premises will promote the ‘Ask Angela’ scheme within the premises 
and train the staff accordingly. 

16.No new customers will be admitted to the premises after 03:00 am, save for 
ingress and egress to the designated smoking area.

CONDITION TO REMAIN ON THE EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE

1. The licence is subject to Leicester City Council’s Standard Conditions for 
Place of Public Entertainment, published on the Licensing Authority’s 
website www.leicester.gov.uk/licensing

81. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 11.00am.

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/licensing

